## RESOLUTION NO. 2013-07-035R

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROGRAM SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE SALVATION ARMY

(FY 2013-2014)

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2013, the City submitted an application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter "HUD") for Supportive Housing Program (hereinafter "SHP") funds to continue transitional housing programs sponsored by two private non-profit organizations: The Center for Women in Transition, Champaign, Illinois; and The Salvation Army, Champaign, Illinois (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Participating Organizations");

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2013, the City received notice that HUD approved the City's application for SHP funds; and

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2013, the City executed a SHP Grant Agreement

(Grant No. IL0037L5T031205) with HUD to govern expenditure of SHP renewal

funds by the City and Participating Organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Participating Organizations have heretofore expressed their intent to assume responsibility from the City for their respective transitional housing programs with SHP funds and in accordance with SHP regulations; and

WHEREAS, in its application for SHP funds the City declared its intent to provide SHP funds to the Participating Organizations for their use in continuing their respective transitional housing programs for homeless families.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing \$26,905.00 in Supportive Housing Program funds to The Salvation Army, so as to continue their respective transitional housing programs for homeless families, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

AYES: Jakobsson, Madigan, Marlin, Reberts, Smyth

NAYS:

ABSTAINS: Ammons (du

Ammons (due to conflict of /interest

Phyllis D. Slark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this

19th MARKOT

July

2013 .

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor By: Charles A. Smyth, Mayor Pro-tem